

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 108 Wednesday 15th November, 2017

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[330]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 of 1978)

NOTIFICATION OF THE ELECTION OF THE PRIME MINISTER

IN EXERCISE, of the powers conferred upon me by paragraph 9(b) of Schedule 2 to the Constitution, I, **AJILON JASPER NASIU**, Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands, do hereby declare –

HONOURABLE RICK NELSON HOUENIPWELA

was declared by me under paragraph 8 of Schedule 2 as Prime Minister of Solomon Islands after having being duly elected as such by the Members of Parliament pursuant to section 33(1) of the Constitution at the meeting of the Members of Parliament for the election of Prime Minister held on the 15th November, 2017.

Dated at Honiara this fifteenth day of November, 2017.

MR. AJILON JASPER NASIU Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.